

No. 12-138

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BG GROUP PLC,
Petitioner,

v.

REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
District of Columbia Circuit**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF *AMICUS
CURIAE* OF THE AMERICAN ARBITRATION
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

PAUL FRIEDLAND
HANSEL T. PHAM
DAMIEN NYER
TRINA NG
WHITE & CASE LLP
1155 Avenue of the Americas
New York, N.Y. 10036
(212) 819-8917

ERIC P. TUCHMANN
Counsel of Record
General Counsel
WILLIAM K. SLATE II
President and Chief
Executive Officer
AMERICAN ARBITRATION
ASSOCIATION
1633 Broadway 10th Floor
New York, N.Y. 10019
(212) 719-3937
TuchmannE@adr.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

August 27, 2012

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The D.C. Circuit’s Decision Puts at Risk the Efficiency Benefits of Arbitration by Expanding the Scope of Judicial Review of Compliance with Conditions Prece- dent to Arbitration.....	6
II. The Decision Below Creates Uncertainty for Arbitration Users and Institutions by Imposing New and Unsupported Limitations on the Applicability of Agreed-Upon Arbitral Rules.....	13
III. The D.C. Circuit’s Decision Puts the United States at Odds with the Interna- tional Arbitration Community	18
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Auwah v. Coverall N. Am., Inc.</i> , 554 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>BG Group v. Argentina</i>	8, 10, 11
<i>Contec Corp. v. Remote Solution Co., Ltd.</i> , 398 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>Dialysis Access Ctr., LLC v. RMS Lifeline, Inc.</i> , 638 F.3d 367 (1st Cir. 2011).....	7
<i>El Dorado Sch. Dist. No. 15 v. Cont'l Cas. Co.</i> , 247 F.3d 843 (8th Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>Fadal Machining Ctrs. LLC v. Compu- machine, Inc.</i> , No. 10-57719, 2011 WL 6254979 (9th Cir. Dec 15, 2011).....	17
<i>Fallo v. High-Tech Inst.</i> , 559 F.3d 874 (8th Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995)	13, 15, 16, 17
<i>Green v. Supershuttle Int'l, Inc.</i> , 653 F.3d 766 (8th Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 79 (2002)	6, 9, 10, 21
<i>Int'l Bhd. of Elec. Workers, Local Union No. 124 v. Smart Cabling Solutions, Inc.</i> , 476 F.3d 527 (8th Cir. 2007)	7
<i>John Wiley & Sons, Inc. v. Livingston</i> , 376 U.S. 543 (1964)	6
<i>Lumbermens Mut. Cas. Co. v. Broadspire Mgmt. Servs., Inc.</i> , 623 F.3d 476 (7th Cir. 2010).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	4
<i>Mora v. New York</i> , 524 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>Petrofac, Inc. v. DynMcDermott Petrol. Ops. Co.</i> , No. 11-20141, 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 14610 (5th Cir. July 17, 2012)	17
<i>Qualcomm Inc. v. Nokia Corp.</i> , 466 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>Republic of Ecuador v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 638 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2011).....	14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Schneider v. Kingdom of Thailand</i> , No. 11-1458-cv, 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 16508 (2d Cir. Aug. 8, 2012).....	14-15
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1758 (2010)	4
<i>Terminix Int’l Co., LP, v. Palmer Ranch Ltd. P’ship</i> , 432 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2005)	17
<i>Thai-Lao Lignite Co. Ltd. v. Gov’t of the Lao People’s Democratic Republic</i> , No. 11-3536-cv, 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 14340 (2d Cir. July 13, 2012)	15
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. PT Multipolar Corp.</i> , Nos. 98-16952, 98-17384, 1999 WL1079625 (9th Cir. Nov. 30, 1999)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

ARBITRAL AWARDS	Page
<i>AWG Grp. Ltd. v. Arg. Republic</i> , UNCITRAL (Aug. 3, 2006).....	11
<i>Gas Natural v. Arg. Republic</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/03/10 (June 17, 2005).....	11
<i>Impregilo S.p.A. v. Arg. Republic</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/07/17 (June 21, 2011).....	11
<i>Maffezini v. Kingdom of Spain</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/97/7 (Jan. 25, 2000).....	10
<i>Merrill & Ring Forestry L.P. v. Canada</i> , NAFTA (UNCITRAL) (Dec. 13, 2007), <i>available at</i> www.naftalaw.org/disputes_ canada_merrill&ring.htm	22
<i>Nat'l Grid Plc v. Arg. Republic</i> , UNCITRAL (June 20, 2006)	11
<i>Siemens A.G. v. Arg. Republic</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/02/8 (Aug. 3, 2004)	10-11
<i>Suez et al. v. Arg. Republic</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/03/17 (May 16, 2006)	11
<i>TSA Spectrum v. Arg. Republic</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/05/5 (Dec. 19, 2008).....	11
<i>United Parcel Servs. v. Canada</i> , NAFTA (UNCITRAL) (Oct. 17, 2001), <i>available</i> <i>at</i> www.naftaclaims.org/disputes_ canada_ ups.htm	22
<i>United Mexican States v. Metalclad Corp.</i> , 2001 B.C.S.C 664 (May 2, 2001)	22, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

STATUTE	Page
Revised Unif. Arbitration Act of 2000 § 6(c), 7 U.L.A. 13 (Supp. 2002)	7
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. §§ 201-08 (1982)	2
TREATIES	
Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards, June 10, 1958, 330 U.N.T.S. 3, 21 U.S.T. 2517, T.I.A.S. No. 6997	2, 11, 15
Agreement for the Promotion and Protec- tion of Investments, Arg.-U.K., Dec. 11, 1990, 1765 U.N.T.S. 33	5, 7, 8, 10, 12, 13
Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, May 23, 1969, 1155 U.N.T.S. 331	12
RULES	
AAA Commercial Arbitration Rules, R-7	16
AAA Commercial Arbitration Rules, R-7(a) ...	16
AAA Commercial Arbitration Rules, R-8(a) ...	17
ICDR International Dispute Resolution Procedures, Art.15(1)	16
UNCITRAL Arbitration Rules (1976), G.A. Res. 31/98, U.N. Doc. A/RES/31/98 (Dec. 15, 1976)	13, 14, 15, 16, 17
Art. 8(1).....	15
Art. 8(2).....	15
Art. 21(1).....	14, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page
AAA, <i>Commentary on the Revisions to the Commercial Arbitration Rules of the American Arbitration Association</i> , ADR CURRENTS (Dec. 1998).....	17
AAA, DISPUTE-WISE BUSINESS MANAGEMENT: IMPROVING ECONOMIC AND NON-ECONOMIC OUTCOMES IN MANAGING BUSINESS CONFLICTS (2006), <i>available at</i> www.adr.org/aaa/ShowPDF?doc=ADRSTG_00_4326	4
Carolyn B. Lamm & Eckhard R. Hellbeck, <i>US Court of Appeals Vacates BG Group's Investment Treaty Award Against Argentina for Failure to Litigate in Argentine Court for 18 Months Before Commencing Arbitration</i> , 15 INT'L ARB. L. REV. N-14 (2012).....	21
Christopher R. Drahozal, <i>Regulatory Competition and the Location of Arbitration Proceedings</i> , 24 INT'L REV. L. & ECON. 371 (2004).....	18-19
David Williams, <i>Challenging Investment Treaty Arbitration Awards—Issues Concerning the Forum Arising from the Metalclad Case</i> , 2003 BUS. L. INT'L 156....	22
Fali Nariman, <i>Ten Steps to Salvage Arbitration in India</i> , 27 ARB. INT'L 115 (2011).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>FINRA Rulemaking Process</i> , FINRA, available at www.finra.org/Industry/Regulation/FINRARules/Rulemaking Process/	10
Fulbright & Jaworski LLP, SECOND ANNUAL LITIGATION TRENDS SURVEY FINDINGS (2011), available at www.adr.org/aaa/ShowPDF?doc=ADRSTG_004354..	8
GARY BORN, INTERNATIONAL ARBITRATION AND FORUM SELECTION AGREEMENTS: DRAFTING AND ENFORCING (3d ed. 2010)..	19
GARY BORN, INTERNATIONAL COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION (2009)	20, 21
GARY BORN, INTERNATIONAL COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION: CASES AND MATERIALS (2011).....	17-18
ICDR, INTERNATIONAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION PROCEDURES: INCLUDING MEDIATION AND ARBITRATION RULES (2009)	18
INT’L BAR ASS’N, IBA GUIDELINES FOR DRAFTING INTERNATIONAL ARBITRATION CLAUSES (2010)	8, 19
JAN PAULSSON ET AL., THE FRESHFIELDS GUIDE TO ARBITRATION AND ADR (2d ed. 1999).....	8
JAN PAULSSON ET AL., THE FRESHFIELDS GUIDE TO ARBITRATION CLAUSES IN INTERNATIONAL CONTRACTS 32 (3d ed. 2010).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
JESWALD W. SALACUSE, <i>THE LAW OF INVESTMENT TREATIES</i> (2010).....	8
John M. Townsend, <i>The New Bahrain Arbitration Law and the Bahrain “Free Arbitration Zone”</i> , 65 DISP. RES. J. 74 (Feb. - Apr. 2010)	20
Kasiviswanathan Shanmugam, Minister for Law and Second Minister for Home Affairs, Address at the Inaugural Singapore International Arbitration Forum (Jan. 21, 2010), <i>available at</i> www.news.gov.sg/public/sgpc/en/media_releases/agencies/minlaw/speech/S-20100121-2.html .	20
N.Y. STATE BAR ASS’N, <i>CHOOSE NEW YORK FOR INTERNATIONAL ARBITRATION: WHY CHOOSE NEW YORK?</i> (undated), <i>available at</i> www.nysba.org/AM/Template.cfm?Section=Home&ContentID=52948&Template=/CM/ContentDisplay.cfm	20
QUEEN MARY UNIV. OF LONDON, <i>INTERNATIONAL ARBITRATION: CORPORATE ATTITUDES AND PRACTICES</i> (2006), <i>available at</i> www.arbitrationonline.org/docs/IAstudy_2006.pdf	18
Sebastian Perry, <i>BG Group v Argentina – a Dallah for the US?</i> , GLOBAL ARB. REV. (Jan. 27, 2012), <i>available at</i> www.globalarbitrationreview.com/news/article/30124/bg-group-vargentina-8211-dallah-us/ ...	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Todd Weiler, <i>Metalclad v. Mexico: A Play in Three Parts</i> , CTRE. OF ENERGY, PETROLEUM AND MIN. L. AND POL'Y INTERNET J. (2003).....	22
William Dodge, <i>Mexico v. Metalclad Corporation, 2001 B.C.S.C. 664 (Case Comment)</i> , 95 AM. J. INT'L L. 910 (2001)..	22
